

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GRACE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS  
III, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01853-EGS

**Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

ANA C. REYES (D.C. Bar No. 477354)  
XIAO WANG (D.C. Bar No. 1035487)  
YOULIN YUAN (D.C. Bar No. 1613542)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*  
*(202) 434-5029 (fax)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE *1951 CONVENTION* AND ITS *1967 PROTOCOL* RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES ..... 2

II. AS RECOGNIZED BY U.S. AND FOREIGN COURTS, UNHCR PROVIDES AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE IN EVALUATING CLAIMS OF PERSECUTION BY NON-STATE ACTORS ..... 3

III. VIOLENCE BY NON-STATE ACTORS—IN PARTICULAR, GANG VIOLENCE AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE—CAN FORM THE BASIS FOR ASYLUM ..... 7

    A. The New Policies Erroneously State that Gang Violence and Domestic Violence Claims Do Not Meet the “Unable or Unwilling” Standard ..... 7

        1. The New Policies Are Inconsistent with the Settled Meaning of the “Unable or Unwilling” Standard ..... 8

        2. Gang Violence and Domestic Violence Claims Can Meet the “Unable or Unwilling” Standard ..... 10

    B. The New Policies Err in Their Particular Social Group Analysis ..... 13

        1. Protected Characteristics ..... 15

        2. Social Perception ..... 17

        3. Particularity ..... 19

    C. The New Policies Err in Their Nexus Analysis ..... 20

IV. RAISING THE CREDIBLE FEAR THRESHOLD RUNS COUNTER TO INTERNATIONAL LAW ..... 22

V. CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. CASES**

*Aldana-Ramos v. Holder*, 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 6

*Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions*, 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 4

*Crespin-Valladares v. Holder*, 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 6

*Cruz v. Sessions*, 853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Doe v. Holder*, 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 6

*Eduard v. Ashcroft*, 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Garcia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*, 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre*, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 2

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... viii, 2, 3

*INS v. Stevic*, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) ..... viii

*Kamar v. Sessions*, 875 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 6

*Lopez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*, 504 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*Matter of A-B-*, 27 I.&N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... passim

*Matter of Acosta*, 19 I.&N. Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985), *overruled in part on other grounds by Matter of Mogharrabi*, 19 I.&N. Dec. 439 (B.I.A. 1987)..... 14

*Matter of S-A-*, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (B.I.A. 2000) ..... 22

*Matter of S-E-G-*, 24 I.&N. Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 2008)..... 14, 16

*Matter of S-P-*, 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1996) (en banc) ..... 3

*Mohammed v. Gonzales*, 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 4

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)..... 3

*Ngengwe v. Mukasey*, 543 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Niang v. Gonzales*, 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 17

*Pavlova v. INS*, 441 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

*R.R.D. v. Holder*, 746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6

*Rios v. Lynch*, 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Ruiz-Cabrera v. Holder*, 748 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 20

*Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*, 502 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Zhang v. Holder*, 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

**INTERNATIONAL CASES**

*A v Minister for Immigration & Ethnic Affairs* [1997] HCA 4 (Austl.) ..... 17, 18

*AB (Slovakia), AF (Czech Republic)* [2015] NZIPT 800734-738 (N.Z.) ..... 6

*AZ (Trafficked Women) Thailand v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2010] UKUT 118 (IAC) ..... 6

*Canada (Attorney General) v. Ward*, [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.)..... 5, 14, 16

*Islam (A.P.) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t, and R. v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal & Another Ex Parte Shah (A.P.)* [1999] UKHL 20, [1999] 2 AC (HL) 629 (appeal taken from Eng.)..... 6, 14

*Minister for Immigration & Multicultural Affairs v Khawar* [2002] HCA 14 (Austl.)..... 6, 18

*Narvaez c. Canada (Citoyenneté et de l’Immigration)*, [1995] 2 F.C. 55 (Can.)..... 6

*Refugee Appeal No. 1312/93 Re GJ* [1995] 1 NLR 387 (N.Z.) ..... 14

*Refugee Appeal No. 71427/99* [2000] NZAR 545 (N.Z.) ..... 6

*Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t v. K (FC), and Fornah (FC) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2006] UKHL 46, [2007] 1 A.C. (HL) 412 (appeal taken from Eng.) ..... 14

*Tobias Gomez v. Canada (Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2011 F.C. 1093 (Can.) ..... 5, 16

*VM (FGM-risks-Mungiki-Kikuyu/Gikuyu) Kenya v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2008] UKAIT 00049 ..... 16

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES**

142 Cong. Rec. H11071 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996) ..... 23

42 Cong. Rec. H11054 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996) ..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006) ..... vi

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) ..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980)..... 2  
 Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980) ..... 2  
 S. Exec. Doc. No. 14, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1968) ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 ..... v  
 DHS’s Position on Respt’s Eligibility for Relief, *Matter of R-A-*, A 73 753 922 (A.G. Feb. 19, 2004) ..... 21, 22  
 Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, *Chairperson’s Guideline 9: Proceedings Before the IRB Involving Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity and Expression* ¶ 8.6 (May 1, 2017) ... 9  
*Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures*, 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997) ..... 24  
 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 ..... v, 2  
 Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its Causes and Consequences, *Further Promotion and Encouragement of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Including the Question of the Programme and Methods of Work of the Commission*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/53 (Feb. 5, 1996)..... 21  
 Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950) ..... v  
 U.N. Centre for Soc. Dev. & Humanitarian Affairs, *Violence Against Women in the Family*, U.N. Doc. ST/CSDHA/2 (1989)..... 17, 19, 21  
 U.S. State Dep’t, *El Salvador 2017 Human Rights Report* ..... 11, 12, 13  
 U.S. State Dep’t, *Guatemala 2017 Human Rights Report*..... 13  
 UNHCR Exec. Comm., *The Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications for Refugee Status or Asylum No. 30 (XXXIV)* (1983, revised 2009)..... 23, 24, 25  
 UNHCR, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations Under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and Its 1967 Protocol* (Jan. 2007) ..... 2  
 UNHCR, *Agenda for Protection*, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/965/Add.1 (June 26, 2002)..... 3  
 UNHCR, *Declaration of States Parties to the 1951 Convention and Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees* (Jan. 16, 2002) ..... vii, 23  
 UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Afghanistan* (Aug. 30, 2018)..... 5

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from El Salvador*, U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/SLV/16/01 (Mar. 15, 2016) ..... 11, 12, 18, 21

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Guatemala*, U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/GTM/18/01 (Jan. 2018)..... 12

UNHCR, *Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from Honduras*, U.N. Doc. HCR/EG/HND/16/03 (July 27, 2016) ..... 12, 15, 18

UNHCR, *Executive Committee*, <http://www.unhcr.org/en-us/executive-committee.html> ..... 4

UNHCR, *Follow-up on Earlier Conclusions of the Sub-Committee on the Determination of Refugee Status with Regard to the Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications*, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/29 (Aug. 26, 1983) ..... 23

UNHCR, *General Conclusion on International Protection No. 55 (XL)* (Oct. 13, 1989)..... 4

UNHCR, *Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2017* (June 25, 2018) ..... vi

UNHCR, *Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs* (Mar. 2010) ..... passim

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002)..... passim

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 12: Claims for Refugee Status Related to Situations of Armed Conflict and Violence Under Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees and the Regional Refugee Definitions*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/16/12 (Dec. 2, 2016)..... 4, 7, 21

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 2: “Membership of a Particular Social Group” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002) ..... passim

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 7: The Application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees to Victims of Trafficking and Persons at Risk of Being Trafficked*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/06/07 (Apr. 7, 2006) ..... 9, 20

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 9: Claims to Refugee Status Based on Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees*, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/12/09 (Oct. 23, 2012) ..... 5, 8

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status*, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992; re-issued Dec. 2011) ..... vi, 4, 8

UNHCR, *International Protection Considerations with Regard to People Fleeing Northeastern Nigeria (the States of Borno, Yobe and Adamawa) and Surrounding Region—Update I* (Oct. 2014) ..... 5

UNHCR, *Interpreting Article 1 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees* (Apr. 2001) ..... 8, 9

UNHCR, *Note on International Protection*, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (Aug. 31, 1993) ..... 2

UNHCR, *Position on Returns to Southern and Central Somalia (Update I)* (May 2016) ..... 5

UNHCR, *Women on the Run: First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico* (Oct. 26 2015)..... 13

United Kingdom Immigration Appellate Authority, *Asylum Gender Guidelines* ¶¶ 2B.2–3 (Nov. 1, 2000) ..... 10

USAID, *Central America and Mexico Gang Assessment Report* (Aug. 2006) ..... 15

USCIS Policy Memorandum, *Guidance for Processing Reasonable Fear, Credible Fear, Asylum, and Refugee Claims in Accordance with Matter of A-B-*, July 11, 2018 (PM-602-0162) passim
